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SPECIFICATIONS

64-voice synthesizer (Conforms to General MIDI 2 System)

e Keyboard
61 keys (with velocity)

e Parts
16

e Maximum Polyphony
64 voices

o Wave Memory
32 M bytes (16-bit linear equivalent)

e Preset Memory
Tones: 512 (RS-5 Origina: 256, General MIDI 2: 256)
Performances: 128
Drum Sets: (RS-5 Original: 11, General MIDI 2: 9)

e User Memory
Tones: 128
Performances: 128
Drum Sets: 2

o Effects
Multi-Effects: 42 types
Reverb: 8 types
Chorus: 8 types

e Arpeggiator
45 styles

e Controllers
Pitch Bend/Modulation Lever
Control Knobs: 6

e Display
20 characters, 2 lines (Backlit LCD)
7 segments, 3 charavters (LED)

e Connectors
Output Jacks (L (MONO), R)
Headphones Jack
MIDI Connectors (IN, OUT, THRU)
Hold Pedal Jack
Control Pedal Jack

e Power Supply
DC 9V (AC Adaptor)

e Current Draw
600 mA

e Dimensions
1033 (W) x 294 (D) x 103 (H) mm
40-11/16 (W) x 11-5/8 (D) x 4-1/16 (H) inches

e Weight
6.0kg/ 13 Ibs 4 oz (excluding AC adaptor)

e Accessories
Owner's Manual { Japanese (#71784356), English (#71787534)}
AC Adaptor (ACI/ACB Series)
ACB-230E (#01458278)
ACB-240(A) (#12449549)
ACI-100C (#00905756)
ACI-120C (#00905767)
ACI-230C (#01018312)

e Options
Pedal Switch: DP-2/6
Foot Switch: BOSS FS-5U
Expression Pedal: EV-5

* Intheinterest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of
this unit are subject to change without prior notice.
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PANEL LAYOUT/OD OO OO Top Panel parts list /000000000000

NO. PART CODE PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
TOPPANEL /000000 (M 02453289 TOP PANEL SBLK/LCG 1
@ 02452912 JR-KNOB SF-A BLK/LCG 1
@ @ 02455234 12M/M ROTARY POT. EVJY 15F02B14 1
® 02452912 JR-KNOB SF-A BLK/LCG 6
02455223 9M/M ROTARY POT. EVUF2KFK4B14 6
@ 02453312 DISPLAY COVER 1
® 01342534 LED SL-9351S 1
® 02453345 LCD HOLDER 1
02453145 LCD RCM2072M-A 1
i Wl S T S <4 R S S 02453156 LED LNJ8O1TPBJA 8
{@3 {@3 (} {@} (@3 @ 01783923 N S-KEYTOP MX1H 8
ot o g | 01783978 N S-KEYTOP MX2H 2
2 ©® 01783990 N SKEYTOP MX4H 2
Cal Tel [w) (@G s 01783923 N SKEYTOP MD1H 6
i @ 01783934 N S-KEYTOP MD2H 2
@ 01783956 N S-KEYTOP MD4H 2
@~12 01340290 TACT SWITCH EVQ11A H=5.0 38
(0~12 01787045 LED (ORANGE) SLR-325DCT31 18
@ © DWW ©® @)
REARPANEL /00000
€, @ Glc ® @
IDI PEDAL OUTPUTL DC IN 9V POWER
CONFROL HOLD R L(M®NO) PHONES 100p mA = 0N
@ S) A OFF
o > O be
TOOO0O0O0erd e e
THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEV|CE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL USE ROLAND ACI OR c € o N225
INTERFERENCE, AND (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION. PSB ADAPTOR ONLY
I (.
A B Rear Panel parts list /00000000000
NO. PART CODE PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
O 02453289 TOP PANEL 1
@ 00896934 BOTTOM CASE 1
® 13429273 MIDI CONNECTOR YKF51-5046 (TRIPRET) 1
@ 00569278 6.5MM JACK L GR4609-7100 5
® 22365714 CORD HOOK 1
® 13449720 DC JACK HEC2305-01-250 1
@ 12499175 G SBUTTON SIH BLK 1
01676512 PUSH SWITCH SDKLA1-B 1
[SCREW]

® 40011312 SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITE PBZC 2
40011490 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW 3
© 40011101 SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITEB 1
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EXPLODED VIEW/O O [

[PART]
NO.

SEEEGESESEGESESESISESICIONSECECRORORONC)

PART CODE
00896934
00340690
02455956
71784401
71784412
02453312
22365714
12499175
70564101
02453289
02453290
02453301
02452912
02453323
02453334
02456234
40016589
71784423
23505278
70676189

[SCREW]

NO.

CEGNURCNGRCN)

PART CODE
40011123
40011056
40011067
40011312
40011490
40011101
40011034

PART NAME
BOTTOM CASE
FOOT ZULEN (CUSHION)
PANEL HOLDER
PWB PANEL A ASSY
PWB PANEL B ASSY
DISPLAY COVER
CORD HOOK

G SBUTTON
BENDER TURBOLESS
TOP PANEL

SIDE PANEL L

SIDE PANEL R
JR-KNOB

SIDE HOLDER L
SIDE HOLDERR
SHIELD SHEET
NYLON RIVET
MAIN BOARD ASSY
WIRING HARNESS
KEYBOARD ASSY

PART NAME
SCREW 4X8
SCREW 3X6
SCREW 3X8
SCREW 3X8
SCREW M3X6
SCREW 3X8
SCREW 3X8

DESCRIPTION

XCKO040 12MM

236-714
S1H BLK 249-175
PB-H0201

SF-A BLK/LCG

NRP-335
(EXG)
J1350-278
SK-961-B

DESCRIPTION
BINDING TAPTITE B BZC
BINDING TAPTITE B ZC
BINDING TAPTITE B FE ZC
BINDING TAPTITE PBZC
PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC
BINDING TAPTITE B BZC
PAN TAPTITE B W/PW ZC

QTY

P NP RPRPRRPRNPRPREPERRRRERERERERNDNLER

20
19
12
12
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PARTS LIST/O00OOOO

BENDERUNIT/OOO0O0O0OOO
70564101 PB-H0201

BENDER TURBOLESS 1

ATy PRCCAUTON Thepatsmatkea7 | [ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING NOTE : Replacement PB-H0201 should be made on a unit base.
! arenew (initial When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following itemsin the order sheet. oog: PB_HOZO]_ o000 oo oL Ooo g
The parts marked A have safety- | | partg). *2 QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ~ MODEL NUMBER
[j*‘aed Chlafa‘?e”s‘ﬁs- . Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
se only listed parts for 0pooooooo 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. 000000*2 Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or even KEYBOARD ASSY/0000O0

undeiivered replaent. 70676189 KEYBOARD ASSY SK-961-B 1

pooooooooooa

ooooooo*

0onnnooononom 0000000000800004000000000000000000000 NOTE : See'KEYBOARD PARTSLIST: for details.
Do nno000000 0o 1 22575201 Sapkey  C2050 000:00000000000000000000000
0000000000000 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
oooooooo O000o00oooO0o0o0o0ooooO0oO0o0o0o00oooooo0oooooooooooooooo
goooooooooooo PCBASSY/DDDDD
# 71784412 PWB PANEL B ASSY 1
NOTE : 'PWB PANEL B ASSY' includes the following parts.
000:000 PWBPANELBASSY OO OOOOOOOOOOO
01783967 N SKEYTOP MX1H 7
x1 *2 01783923 N SKEYTOP MD1H 4
L 01783934 N SKEYTOP MD2H 2
. 01783978 N SKEYTOP MX2H 2
CASING/0 0D Qty 01783990 N SKEYTOP MX4H 2
00896934 BOTTOM CASE 1
NOTE : 'BOTTOM CASE' includes the following parts. # 71784401 PWB PANEL A ASSY 1
O00:000BOTTOMCASEID DO OOOOOOOO O NOTE : 'PWB PANEL A ASSY' includes the following parts.
00340690 FOOT ZULEN (CUSHION) 4 000:000 PWBPANELAASSY D0 ODDO000O0O0O0
# 02453312 DISPLAY COVER 1 # 02560123 JWFV 10X175-P2.0 RIBBON CABLE 1
# 02453290 SIDE PANEL L 1 4 02453345 LCD HOLDER 1
# 02453301  SIDEPANEL R 1 01783923 N SKEYTOP MD1H 2
# 02453289  TOPPANEL 1 01783956 N SKEYTOP MD4H 2
01783967 N SKEYTOP MX1H 1
CHASSIS/O0000
# 02455956  PANEL HOLDER 2 #E 71784423  MAIN BOARD ASSY (EXG) 1
# 02453334  SIDEHOLDERR 1 NOTE : '"MAIN BOARD ASSY" includes the following parts.
# 02453323  SIDEHOLDERL 1 000:000 MAINBOARDASSY OODOODOOOOOOOODO
22465224 HEATSINK 246-224 1
KNOB, BUTTON /000 000OO 12199584 GROUNDING TERMINAL M1698 M3,M4,M2 on MAIN BOARD 3
12490175 G S-BUTTON SIH BLK 249-175 1 40013067 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW ZC 1
# 02452912  SF-A BLK/LCG JR-KNOB 7
IC
SWITCH /0000 15169605  TC74HCA052AP IC (CMOS) IC2 on PANEL A BOARD 1
01340290  EVQ11A H=5.0 TACT SWITCH SW6,SW1,5W2,SW3,SWS5, 15189134  NJM2904D IC (OP AMP) IC1 on PANEL A BOARD 1
SW7,SW8,SW9,SW10,SW11, 15189189  UPC4570HA IC (BIPOLAR OP AMP) IC3 on PANEL A BOARD 1
SW4 on PANEL A BOARD, # 02456478  HD6437016E17F VER1.00  IC (CPU 32BIT) IC2 on MAIN BOARD 1
SW22,SW38,SW12,SW13,SW14, 01679978  RA09-002XP6TC203C180AF002 |C (CUSTOM) IC14 on MAIN BOARD 1
SW15,SW16,SW17,SW18,SW19, 00129278  SSC1080F0B IC I1C27 on MAIN BOARD 1
SW21,SW23,5W24,SW32,SW37, 01342978  TC160G22AF-1253 IC (CUSTOM) IC3 on MAIN BOARD 1
SW36,SW35,SW20,SW33,SW25, 01670701  DRAM MSM514260C-50JS-7DR1 IC (DRAM) IC23,1C4 on MAIN BOARD 2
SW31,SW30,SW29,SW28,SW27, 01900678  BR93LC46FV-WE2 IC (EEPROM) 1C36 on MAIN BOARD 1
SW26,SW34 on PANEL B # 02452489  UPD23C128040LGY-508-MJH IC (MASK ROM) IC15 on MAIN BOARD 1
BOARD 27 +11 02010601  MBMZ29F800BA-70 IC (FLASH MEMORY) 1C34,1C35 on MAIN BOARD 2
01676512 SDKLA1-B PUSH SWITCH SW2 on MAIN BOARD 1 01451578 AK4324-VF-E2 IC (DAC) 1C22 on MAIN BOARD 1
15269219H0 HD74L SOSFPEL IC(TTL) IC1 on MAIN BOARD 1
JACK, SOCKET /000000000 15249111  TC7WUO4F(TE12L) IC (CMOS) 1C20 on MAIN BOARD 1
13429273  YKF51-5046 (TRIPRET) MIDI CONNECTOR JK1on MAIN BOARD 1 15259885  TC7S32F(TES5L) IC (CMOQS) IC17 on MAIN BOARD 1
00569278  LGR4609-7100 6.5MM JACK JK2,JK4,IK5,JK6,JK 3 5 15259738T0 TC74HC138AF(EL) IC (CMOQS) 1C26 on MAIN BOARD 1
on MAIN BOARD 15259769T0 TC74HC238AF(EL) IC (CMOQS) 1C29 on MAIN BOARD 1
13449720  HEC2305-01-250 DC JACK JK7 on MAIN BOARD 1 15259884  TC7S08F(TES5L) IC (CMOQS) 1C24 on MAIN BOARD 1
15259823T0 TC74HC574AF(EL) IC (CMOQS) 1C28 on MAIN BOARD 1
DISPLAYUNIT/0D0ODOOO 15289109  M5216FP-600D IC (BIPOLAR OP AMP) IC18 on MAIN BOARD 1
# 02453145 RCM?2072M-A LCD IC4 on PANEL A BOARD 1 15289141  M5223FP-600D IC (BIPOLAR OP AMP) 1C25 on MAIN BOARD 1
NOTE : Replacement RCM2072M-A should be made on a unit base. 15289105  UPCA4570G2-E2 IC (BIPOLAR OP AMP) 1C21 on MAIN BOARD 1
000:RCM2072M-A0000000000D0000OOOONOODNDO0OOONONODO0O 15199137 ANT7805F IC(V.RGL) IC33 on MAIN BOARD 1
01342534  SL-9351S LED 7 SEGMENT LED7 on PANEL A BOARD 1 01458445 UPC29M33T-T1 IC (REGULATOR) IC32 on MAIN BOARD 1
15199286  AN78LO5M-(E1) IC (REGULATOR) 1C30 on MAIN BOARD 1
15199937  M51953BFP-600C IC (RESET) 1C10 on MAIN BOARD 1
15289125  PC-410KT 178FAY IC (PHOTO COUPLER) IC6 on MAIN BOARD 1
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00567256  RPCO5T 562 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R92,R91,R48,R49,R50,R51,
TRANSISTOR/O0O0OOOOO R81,R82 on MAIN BOARD 8
01121278  2SA1576A T106 QRS TRANSISTOR Q6 on MAIN BOARD 1 01011856  RPCOST ORO J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R142,R3,R111,R98,R69,R64,R44,
153090101  2SA1037AKT146R TRANSISTOR Q24,025 on MAIN BOARD 2 R41,R11,R35,R27,R25,R24,R23,
15319101  2SC2412KR T146 TRANSISTOR Q7,Q30 on MAIN BOARD 2 R38,R144 on MAIN BOARD 16
15319105  2SC3326-A TRANSISTOR Q27,Q28,05,Q4 on MAIN BOARD 4 00567412  RPCOST 104 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R112 on MAIN BOARD 1
00562012  2SC3265-Y(TESSR) TRANSISTOR Q26 on MAIN BOARD 1 00567067  RPCOST 221 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R8,R9,R10,R21,R7 on MAIN
01907267 DTAI24EUA T-106 TRANSISTOR Q1 on MAIN BOARD 1 BOARD 5
01783612  RN2426(TESSL) TRANSISTOR Q15,09,011,012,Q13,Q14 00567089  RPCOST 331 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R164,R163 on MAIN BOARD 2
on MAIN BOARD 6 00566990  RPCOST 680 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R39 on MAIN BOARD 1
01451245  RN1414(TE85L) TRANSISTOR 020,021,023,016,022,Q19,Q17, 00567034  RPCO5T 121 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R5 on MAIN BOARD 1
Q18 on MAIN BOARD 8 00566967  RPCOST 470 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R137,R56,R138 on MAIN BOARD 3
15329521  RN1307(TES5R) TRANSISTOR Q8 on MAIN BOARD 1 00567501  RPCOST 474 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R136,R1350n MAIN BOARD 2
00567312  RPCO5T 183 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R63,R59 on MAIN BOARD 2
DIODE/ 00000 00567278  RPCO5T 822 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R58,R61 on MAIN BOARD 2
15019126 1SS133T-77 SWITCHING DIODE D10.D1.D2,03,D4 D5,06,07.09, 00567267  RPCO5T 682 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R94,R84,R90,R93,R78 on MAIN
D11,D8 on PANEL A BOARD, BOARD 5
D16,D23,022,021,020,019,D17, 00567245  RPCOST 472 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R20,R47,R118,R126,R33 on
D27,D015,014,013,012,D18,D24, MAIN BOARD 5
D26,D28,029,030,031,D32,D33, 00566901  RPCOST 180 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R153,R154 on MAIN BOARD 2
D34.D35.D36,D37.D38,D25 00567123  RPCOS5T 561 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R156,R158,R162,R160 on MAIN
on PANEL B BOARD 27 +11 BOARD 4
01787045  SLR-325DCT31 LED (ORANGE) LEDS,L ED15,L ED16,L ED17, 00567112  RPCO5T 471J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R116,R114 on MAIN BOARD 2
LED14,LED11,LED10,LED9, 00567378 RPCO5T 473J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R1 on MAIN BOARD 1
LED4,LED5 on PANEL A 00567556  RPCO5T 105 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R62 on MAIN BOARD 1
BOARD,LED23,L ED22, ED1S, 02455967  RK73K2HTE330J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R53,R52 on MAIN BOARD 2
LED19,L ED21,L ED25,L ED24, 02455978  RK73K2HTE470J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R148,R146 on MAIN BOARD 2
LED20 on PANEL B BOARD 8 +10 01906667 MNR14 EOAB J 100 RESISTOR-ARRY RA23,RA30,RA29,RA24,RA28
# 02453156  LNJBO1TPBJA LED LED30,LED34,L ED29,L ED31, on MAIN BOARD S
LED32,L ED33.L ED27 L ED28 01906945  MNR14 EOAB J101 RESISTOR-ARRY RA21,RA22 on MAIN BOARD 2
on PANEL A BOARD 8 02231590 MNR14 EOAB J221 RESISTOR-ARRAY RA27,RA26 on MAIN BOARD 2
02014778  U1GC44(TEI2L) RECTIFIER DIODE D3 on MAIN BOARD 1 01457145  EXBE10C103J RESISTOR ARRAY RA10,RA7,RA25RA13 on MAIN
01897189  MA147-(TX) ARRAY DIODE DA16,DA1,DA2,DA4,DA13,DA12, BOARD 4
DA15DA30n MAIN BOARD 8 02453089  EXBE10C472J RESISTOR ARRAY RA35,RA19,RA20 on MAIN
15339130  MA142WK-(TX) ARRAY DIODE DA10,DA11,DA7,DA6,DA5DA9 BOARD 3
on MAIN BOARD 6 01906678  MNR14 EOAB J103 RESISTOR-ARRY RA12,RA16,RA15RA14 on MAIN
BOARD 4
RESISTOR/ 0 O
13749767T0 SR25TRE 560J CARBON RESISTOR R12,R13R1L,R14 on PANEL A POTENTIOMETER /D OOOD
BOARD,R36,R37,R38 02455223  EVUF2KFK4B14 9M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER VR4,VR6,VR1,VR3,VR5VR2
on PANEL B BOARD 3+4 on PANEL A BOARD 6
13749793T0 SR25TRE 681 J680 OHM 1/4W CARBON RESISTOR R56,R58,R57,R55 on PANEL A 02455234 EVJY15F02B14 12M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER VR7 on PANEL A BOARD 1
BOARD 4
13749773T0 SR25TRE 101 J CARBON RESISTOR R22,R16,R20,R17,R18,R19,R21, CAPACITOR /000000
R15 on PANEL A BOARD 8 13519401M0 ECFR1E104ZF5 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C21,C2,C1,C3,C20,C12,C9,C4,C5,
13749831T0 SR25TR 273 J CARBON RESISTOR 2 C8,C7,C6 on PANEL A BOARD 12
13749775T0 SR25TRE 121 J CARBON RESISTOR R8.R6,R7,R5,R1,R2,R3 R4 13519634M0 ECKR1H102KB5 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C33 on PANEL A BOARD 1
on PANEL A BOARD 8 00239412  AMZV0050J122 0200 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C10,C16 on PANEL A BOARD 2
13749815T0 SR25TRE 562 J CARBON RESISTOR R34,R35 on PANEL A BOARD 2 00239390 AMZV0050J561 0200 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C13,C17 on PANEL A BOARD 2
13749819T0 SR25TRE 822 J 1/6W CARBON RESISTOR R30,R29,R26 R25 01900834  RA2-16V101M-T2 CHEMICAL CAPACITOR  C19,C18,C15,C11 on PANEL A
on PANEL A BOARD 4 BOARD 4
# 15399581 RPCI18T 221J CARBON RESISTOR R113 on MAIN BOARD 1 13639546M0 ECEA1CKA100B 10UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR  Cl14on PANEL A BOARD 1
13749821T0 SR25TRE 103 J CARBON RESISTOR 1(1.00~21.99l0t0 ) 01674190 ECUV1H150JCV CERAMIC CAPACITOR C228,C168,C218,C226,C227,C166,
00567023  RPCO5T 101 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R115,R128,R95,R80,R77,R74,R71, C215,C229,C165,C159,C150,C230,
R6,R170,R171 on MAIN BOARD 8 C231,C167,C177,C169,C170,C149,
00567289  RPCO5T 103 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R16,R37,R36,R32,R31,R18,R150, C174,C217,C176,C216,C178,C179,
R12,R4,R42,R29,R96,R139,R101, C180,C211,C212,C213,C214,C175,
R169,R54,R167,R89,R83,R79,R68, C109,C148,C87,C88,C95,C103,
R67,R66,R60,R55,R168 on MAIN C135,C136,C138,C139,C146,C141,
BOARD 25 (22.00lot O 0 26) C142,C143,C144,C145,C140,C101,
00567078  RPCO5T 271 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R30,R97,R65 on MAIN BOARD 3 C147 on MAIN BOARD 49
00567156  RPCO5T 102 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R87,R75,R129,R2,R120,R147,R131, 01674334  ECUV1H101JCV CERAMIC CAPACITOR C74,C75,C96,C104,C153,C160,
R155,R157,R121,R159,R130,R149, C151,C154,C152,C155,C157,C234,
R161,R40 on MAIN BOARD 15 C236,C156,C239,C240,C243
00567212  RPCOS5T 332 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R132,R22,R88,R140,R76 on MAIN BOARD 14
on MAIN BOARD 5 01674389  ECUV1H221JCV CERAMIC CAPACITOR C161 on MAIN BOARD 1
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01674612  ECJLVB1H103K CERAMIC CAPACITOR C129,C127,C126,C124,C184,C125, SCREW /000
C192,C128,C241,C242 40011034  SCREW 3X8 PAN TAPTITEB ZC 3
on MAIN BOARD 8 40011056  SCREW 3X6 BINDING TAPTITEB ZC 4+15
01674212 ECUV1H220JCV CERAMIC CAPACITOR C40,C41 on MAIN BOARD 2 40011123 SCREW 4X8 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 20
02129534 ECJ1VB1H102K CERAMIC CAPACITOR C185,C196 on MAIN BOARD 2 40011101  SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 1
01674356 ECUV1H1513CV CERAMIC CAPACITOR C237,C235 on MAIN BOARD 2 40011312 SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITE PBZC 8+4
01674701 ECJIVF1E104Z 0.1UF/16VK CERAMIC CAPACITOR C66,C113,C112,C111,C110,C93, 40011490 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC 3
C117,C86,C121,C80,C73,C72, 40011067  SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITE B FE ZC 12
C71,C70,C69,C68,C209,C92,C186,
C204,C203,C201,C200,C198,C197, PACKING /000
C193,C115,C187,C65,C182,C171, % 02561534  PAD UPPER CENTER T
C164,C163,C137,C134,C133,C132, 4 02561512 PAD SIDER 1
C131,C188,C12,C21,C67,C19, 4 02561501 PAD SIDEL 1
C18,C17,C16,C15,C82,C13,C22, # 02561523 PAD LOWER CENTER 1
C11,C10,C9,C8,C7,C6,C5,C4,C2, 4 00455045  PACKING CASE 1
C14,C55,C64,C63,C62,C61,C60,
C59,C58,C20,C56,C23,C44,C39, MISCELLANEOUS /0 0 O
gg;gg,ocsm?m%zgf%czes, o 22365714  CORD HOOK 236-714 1
01674712  ECJIVF1A105Z CERAMIC CAPACITOR C195,C45 on MAIN BOARD 2 # 2(2)3?2523 EHY'L%S :*VEEETT NRP.335 1
01674423  ECUV1H471ICV CERAMIC CAPACITOR C32 on MAIN BOARD 1
01783467  RV2-16V10IMZ7-R CHEMICAL CAPACITOR gibc':ggg’:ggbc;’lgé,(;,lgbcgl14, ACCESSORIES (STANDARD) /000 0 O
on MAIN BOARD 1 A 01458278  AC ADAPTOR ACB-230E 1
# 02345067 RV2-25V4R7M-R CHEMICAL CAPACITOR  C232,C2330n MAIN BOARD 2 A 12449549 ACADAPTOR ACB-240(A) 1
01784478  RV2-6VA70MZ7-R CHEMICAL CAPACITOR  CL1,C51,C199,C210,C3 on MAIN A 00905756 AC ADAPTOR ACI-100C 1
BOARD . A 00905767  AC ADAPTOR ACI-120C 1
13669404 ECAICM222 2200UF/16V  CHEMICAL CAPACITOR €221 on MAIN BOARD 1 A 01018312 AC ADAPTOR ACI-230C 1
01564778  RV2-16V100MZ7-R 10UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR  C106,C206,C94,C98,C91,CL16, 00905234 ECROL-5A (PLUG FORBRC-230T) - BURO CONVERTER PLUG !
C108,0172.C181.C100,C29,C183, # 71784356  JAPANESE OWNER'S MANUAL 1
G54 on MAIN BOARD 13 # 71787534  ENGLISH OWNER'S MANUAL 1
40232334 000 JAPAN ONLY 1
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER /00 00000000000000
00237212  SH-202 CHOKE COIL FL1on MAIN BOARD 1
01565578  N1608Z601TOL FERRITE-BEAD L12,L14,L15,L11,L17,L7,L21,L16,
L10,L23L8L22,L6,L5L4L3L2,
L1,L9,L18,L24 on MAIN BOARD 21
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR /000000000
01126267  MA-406 7.056MHZ CRYSTAL X1 on MAIN BOARD 1
00901912  MA-406 24.576MHZ TE24  CRYSTAL X2 on MAIN BOARD 1
CONNECTOR/ 00000
02010878  18FE-ST-VK-N FOR WIRING CONNECTOR CN4 on PANEL B BOARD 1
02018712  20FE-ST-VK-N FOR WIRING CONNECTOR CN1 on PANEL A BOARD 1
13429299  51048-1000(10P) CABLE HOLDER CN2 on PANEL A BOARD 1
02018689  32FE-ST-VK-NFORPCB  CONNECTOR CN3 on PANEL A BOARD 1
01908656  18FE-BT-VK-N CONNECTOR CN8 on MAIN BOARD 1
02014445  20FE-BT-VK-N CONNECTOR CN9 on MAIN BOARD 1
02019001  32FE-BT-VK-N FOR WIRING CONNECTOR CN7 on MAIN BOARD 1
02010867  16FE-ST-VK-N FOR WIRING CONNECTOR CN3,CN5 on MAIN BOARD 2
13369605  52147-1010(10P) WIRE TRAP CN2 on MAIN BOARD 1
13360940  53254-0410 CONNECTOR CN6 on MAIN BOARD 1
WIRING, CABLE /00000000000
23505278  WIRING HARNESS J1350-278 2
00899456  WIRING W-1 1
# 02456023  BNCD-P=125K-16-260-SW/OGS BAN CARD 2
# 02457656  BNCD-P=125K-18-260-SW/OGS BAN CARD 1
# 02457667  BNCD-P=1.25K-32-160-SW/OGS BAN CARD 1
# 02457689  BNCD-P=1.25K-20-200-SW/OGS BAN CARD 1
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IDENTIFYING THE VERSION
NUMBER

1. Checking the version number
Turn on the power while pressing the [PERFORM/TONE],
[USER/PRESET] and [I/PIANQ] buttons.
Thetitle screen of the test mode appears and the version of each
CPU and ROM is displayed.

Jogoobbdgobobtogd

1. [PERFORM/TONE] [ [USER/PRESET] O [1/PIANO]D O O

gbobobooooooobogon
goboooobooooboooboobocpuROMOOOO
gobobobooooogoo

Saving and loading user data

Items required: Sequencer (X P-80,M C-80,etc)
MIDI cable

Y ou can save the user data to an external sequencer (Bulk Dump)

The process of transmitting tone, Drum Set, Performance or System
settings on an external MIDI deviceis called Bulk Dump.

© How to data save

O Setting the Device D Number

When carrying out Bulk Dump, set the Device ID number. When
shipped from the factory, thisis set to "17." Normally, there is no
need to change this number when transmitting datato a sequencer or
other such device. If you do want to change it, use the following
procedure to make the settings.

1. Press[EDIT], getting the indicator to light.

2. UseVALUE [-]/[+] to select "System Setup.”

3. Press[ENTER].

4. Pressthe numeric key [4] several timesto select "Device ID#."

bbb obooogd

gooooooboooooDoXp-80,Mc-800 O
MIDIO OO O

RS50000000000000OCOOO0O0O0ONONONOOOO
000(@OO0ooon)

gooobooboobooboooboobooobooobooo
goobooMIbDIDOOOODODOD
gbobooooboobobobooooon

©onoooooo
Oooooipooooooooo

gboboobooboobooboooboombobooobooobo
gooo

gboboooowooooobooooo
gboboobooboobbooboooboooboobooboooboooon
gbobobooobooobogooo
goooboobooboobooooboooboooboooo
1. OEDITOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOObOOOO0
2. VALUEO-O0OO+000O00O00SystemSetupd OO0DODOOO

3. OENTERODOOODOO

4. D0000D04000000000DevicelD#OODOOODOO

* If you hold down [SHIFT] and press [4], you will return to the
previousitem.

5. PressVALUE [-]/[+] to select value(17 to 32)
6. Press[EDIT].
The [EDIT] indicator goes out, and you are returned to the previous

screen.

O Bulk dump procedure

Types of bulk dump
Temporary: Settings of temporary area
User Tone: Settings of all User Tones

User Drum Set:  Settings of all User Drum Sets
User Performance: Settings of all User Performances
System Setup: Settings of System Setup

O OSHIFTOOOOOOO0D40000000000D00DO0OO

5 VALUED-OOO+0O00000001703200000000

6. DEDITOOOOOOO
UeEDITOOOOOO0ODOOOO0ODOOOO0ODOOOODOOOODO

Oooooooooooo

ooooooooo

Temporary: gboooooooooobon

User Tone: O0000o0oooooooooo
UserDrumSet: O0OO000O0OO0O0O0OOOOOOOOOO
User Performance:0 0 00000000000 OOOOODO
System Setup: 000O0DoOooOoooogoad
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However, the following system setup parameters will not be

transmitted via bulk dump.

Rx SysEx Sw

Device ID#

LCD Contrast

All:All five of the above settings (The SY SEX of Use Tone will

not be output for Version Number of ROM. Please refer to
the Service information No.10134a[Ver.1.03])

1. UseaMIDI cableto connect the RS-5's MIDI OUT connector
to the MIDI IN connector of the external sequencer.

2. Press[UTILITY], getting the indicator to light.

3. UseVALUE[-]/[+] to select "Bulk Dump."

4. Press[ENTER].

5. Usethe VALUE [-]/[+] to select the types of Bulk Dump.

000oo00ooo0oDoOooooooooooooooon
oooooooooo

ORx SysEx SW

ODevice ID#

OLCD Contrast

All:D 050000000 Versiond O OO0 O User Tone
SysExOOOODODODOOODODODODOoOoooOoOOood
Service info.11107a [Ver.1.03]0 0 0O O

1. oooMIDIouTOOODOOOOO0OOoDOoobOOoMIDl
INOOOOOoOOooMIDIDODOODOooOoooo

2. OuTiLITYDOOoOOOoooOOoooooooooooooo

3. VALUEO-OOO+00O0OO0OOBukDbumpO OOOOOO

4. OENTEROOOOOOO

5 VALUEO-OOO+00OO0OO0OO0O0O0O0O0OOOOOOODO
oooo

6. Put the external sequencer in record mode.

7. Press[ENTER] to transmit the settings.
The message "Transmitting..." appears in the display during
transmission of the data.

* Do not press any key on the keyboard while Bulk Dump isin

progress. Pressing a key sends Note messages from the MIDI
OUT connector. To cancel the Bulk Dump, press [EXIT].

After the transmitting is finished, the display will indicate
"Completed."

The [UTILITY] indicator goes out, and you are returned to the
previous screen.

8.Stop the external sequencer.

© How to dataload
O Setting the System Exclusive Receive Switch

When returning saved settings to the RS-5, set the Exclusive
Receive switch to ON. With the factory settings, thiswill be "ON."
1. Press[EDIT], getting the indicator to light.

2. UseVALUE [-]/[+] to select "System Setup.”

3. Press[ENTER].

8

6 DOO00ODOOO0OO0OOOoOoooOoOooD

7. OENTERODOODODOODOOOOOODO
O0O0O0oooooooodTransmitting..00000O0O
god

g oooooo0ooooooooboobobbboboon
googooooMiblouT oD oooooooooooo
gooobano
goobobooooboboooobbooeXitoboooo
go

0000000000 O00oOooOOnCompleteddd OO0
gogoo
guTiLITYDO OoOoOoooobobobooooooo
goano

8. JOObOobOoboooooonDo

©Oooooooo
O0D00o0oDooo0o00oDooooonooo

gboogboogRrsSS0000ooboOooobooooooobooon
gooooooobbbobOoOoooooooooNoDDboDbOo
gooobano

1. OeEDITOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODbOOD

2. VALUED-ODOO+O00000DDOSystemSetup0 00D OO0

3. DENTERODOODOODOO

4. Press the numeric key [4] several times to select "System
Exclusive."

4 00O0O00O040000000004System Exclusived OO
gooo

= L B

* If you hold down [SHIFT] and press [4], you will return to the
previous item.

5. Use VALUE [-]/[+] to set "ON."

6. Press[EDIT].
The [EDIT] indicator goes out, and you are returned to the
previous screen.

O Restoring saved settings to the RS-5

*  Beaware that when you restore data to the RS-5, the datain the
RS-5 will be overwritten and lost.

1. UseaMIDI cable to connect the MIDI OUT connector of the
external sequencer to the MIDI IN connector of the RS-5.

2. Set the device ID number to the same setting as when you
performed the bulk dump.
System Setup Numeric Key [4] : Device ID
(refer to "(OSetting the Device ID Number")

3. Turn on the exclusive receive switch.
System Setup Numeric Key [4] : System Exclusive
(refer to "(OSetting the System Exclusive Receive Switch")

4. Transmit (play back) the data from the external sequencer.
When the transmitting is finished, you are returned to the
previous screen.

*  Play back the external sequencer at the same tempo you used
when performing the bulk dump. If you use a faster tempo, the
data may not be restored correctly.

Caution:

When data is being written to the User Memory, the message
"KEEP POWER ON!" appearsin the display; be sure not to turn off
the power while this message is displayed.

If the power isturned off or interrupted while datais being written
to memory, the internal data may become corrupted, and you may
not be able to turn the power back on. If you have confirmed that,
Upgrade (refer to "Upgrading the program memory software
version") and execute the Factory Reset (refer to "Factory Reset
procedure")

O OSHIFTOOOODOO00040000000000000
gogd

5 VALUED-OOO+O00O0OOOOO0OoONDOOODOOO

6. UEDITODOOOODOO
oepDimbooooooboooooooobooooooboooo

OoooooooRrs-s000

U bobooboooboboboboboboboboboon
gobobobobooooboooboooboobobooboobooo

1. 0o0O0OoogooooMiblouTO ODOooOooooMmibl
INOOOOooooMIDIDOOoooooooaono

2. 0O000IpOdooooooooobbobOoooooooog
goo
System Setupd 0 O 0 O O 0 40 O Device ID
goooooor oODODOIDODOOUOUOUUODO" DOO
goooooood

3. J0O0oOoUooDoooOoooooooooooooo
System Setup O 0 0O 0O O O 40 O System Exclusive
goooooo" odbOOODOOOODODOOOODOOOO
gr goooooooboog

4 OJO000O0O0OOOOOOODOOOOOOOOO0OO00
ooooooooOoOoooooooo

O 0ooobbooobooobooooooboboobobooooooo
ooooooooo
cobooooooobooooboboooooooboooooboo
gooooooo

ooo
cooooobooooooboooooobonoooonOKEEP
POWERONIDODOUODOOOOODDOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
oooooOooooboooooooooooooooooooo
goooooooOooooooooooo
oooboOooOooOooOoooOo@OooooooUooooooo
oooooooo)yooo
OooOoo0ooOo0ooO@UOobDOooOobOooooOooO)yooo
gooooo
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Factory Reset procedure

Y ou can restore all User Performance, User Tone, User Drum Set
and System Setup settings to the factory condition.

*  |f the RS-5'sinternal memory already containsimportant data
that you have created, this operation will cause al of this data
to be lost. Save data that you want to retain by sending the
datato an external sequencer.

(refer to "Saving and Loading User Data')

Five types of Factory Reset are provided depending on the
application.

User Tone: Settings of all User Tones

User Drum Set:  Settings of al User Drum Sets

User Performance: Settings of all User Performances

System Setup: Settings of System Setup

All: All four of the above settings

1. Press[UTILITY], getting the indicator to light.

2. UseVALUE [-]/[+] to select "Factory Reset.”

3. Press[ENTER].

4. Usethe VALUE [-]/[+] to select the types of Factory Reset.

Jooboobtudugoon

gobooobooobooboobooooboooboboobooo
gbooboboobobooboooboobooboogoono
gbobooooooboboboooo

O RSSOODO0DO0O0O0OOODOODOOOOO0OOODODbOn
udoobobooboooooobooboooooooobobobooo
gbooooooobo
gboboobooboboobobobobooobo
gooboboooooobobooboooouoobooboboooo
obooooooooog

goboooooboboooooboooobosooboooo
gboboboooooooboono

User Tone: o0ooooooooooood
UserDrumSet: 00000000000O0OODOOOOO
User Performance:0 00 00000000000DOO0O0O0O
System Setup: 00oooooooooooo

All: 004000000

1. OuTiLITYOOOOOOoOOoooooOooooooooo

2. VALUEDO+O O DO-0000D0 00D Factory Resetd O O
gooo

3. ODENTERODOODOOOO

4. VALUED+OOO-OO0OODOOOOOOOoOOobOoD
gbooooooobo

5. Press[ENTER].
A confirmation message appears.

5. OENTEROOODOODOO
gbooooooobooboobobo

[EXITI

6. Press[ENTER] to execute the Factory Reset operation.
After the Factory Reset operation is finished, the display will
indicate "Completed.”

The [UTILITY] indicator goes out, and you are returned to
the previous screen.

6. DENTEROODOUODDOODOOOODDOOODODOOOO
goog
gogobboooobobooobbbuooobobooo
OCompleted0 00O O0OODODO
guTiLITYO OO ODOOooooOoOoooobooboood
goood

Upgrading the program
memory software version

Upgrading Flash ROM

The RS-5 uses a flash memory for the program ROM.

It can be upgraded by externally inputting MIDI data.

Also, factory resetting must be done after each upgrade.

If important data are written in the user memory, update after
saving it.(See Saving and Loading User Data)

Equipment needed

« RS5 Ver.Up Disk(17041032)

e The SMF s playbackable sequencer (machines that can be
played in chain such as the MC-80 and xp-80, 60, 50 are
desirable)

* MIDI cable

Upgrading

1. Connect the MIDI cableto the RS-5 MIDI IN from the MIDI
OUT of the external sequencer.
Setup the SMF to play back in chain if the sequencer can do
S0.

2. Simultaneously pressing the [-] and [DUAL] buttons and
turning the power on will bring up the following MIDI update
screen.

Jubooobgun

gobooorOMODOOOOOOOODOO

RS-5O0000000CROMODOODODOOOOOOODODOOO
oo
gobooooooMIDIDOODOOO0ODOOO0ODOO0ODbOOn
goboooooboon
gbobooboobobooboobooobobooobooo
gooooooobog
gooobooboboobooboooboboooboon
goooon
ooo0oooOoOooooOooooooo@Eooooon
Oo0O0ooooo oo)

oooooo
0 RS-5 Ver.Up Disk (17041032)
OSMFOOOOOOOOODOOO (MC-80, XP-80, 60, 50

000000000000000000000
O MIDIDOOO

gooooooboogoon

1. MIDIDOOOOODOOOOODOOO MIDIoOUT OO
RS-50 MIDIINOODODOODO
oboboooboobobooboobobOo0obosSMFE
gbooooooobobobooobooboon

2. [0 [DUALIOODOOCOOODOO0000000000
00000 MDIDOOD000000000000

3. Pressing [+] will display the following and wait for MIDI
datareceiving.
Screen display is[INC] but press[+].

3 #000000000000MIDIOOOOOONOOO0
ooooooo
(OOOO0O[NCIOOOOMOO0O0O000o0on)

4. After checking 3."s display, playback all of the “.mid” files
on the RS-5 Ver. UP Disk from the external sequencer.
(Playback in this order p00001.mid--p00016.mid)

While receiving the MIDI data, the [DUAL] LED will flash
and the [Waiting] display will switch to [Receiving].Ending
datatransfer of one file will switch the display to [Waiting],
so carry on and play back the next file.

4. 3.0000000000RS-5Ver.UpDiskOOOOOO
O0"md'0DO0O00OO0ODOOOOOOOOOOOOO
(p00001.mid --p00016E.Md OO0 DO OOOOOO)

MIDIOOOOOOO [DUAL] O LED ODOOOO
OWaitingD OO OO ORecievingD OODOOOOO10
gooobooboboobobboooboooobao
OWaitinnO OO OODODODOOOOOODOOOO0OO
goooooo
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Upgrading is much easier when using a sequencer with a chain
playback function such as the MC-80.Loading and playing the
“.svc” files (chain files) on the disk will automatically playback
all of the “mid.’ files on the disk as well.

Use the following file.

XP-80, 60, 50 : MITK5_XP.SVC

MC-80 :MITK5_MC.SVC

5. When upgrading is finished correctly, check sum will be
displayed and the FAVORITE PERFORM BANK [1]-[8]
LEDs will flash.

McsoODODOOOOOoooooooOooooooDoon
00000ODOOC0OO0000oooooOoOoOoOooDbiskOoO
go0O"svc'DO0ODOOO0OOO0ODODOOODODOOODOO
PLAYOODOODiskODOOOOO"md'OOOOOOOOO
gooooo

XP-800 600 500 MITK5_XP.SVC

MC-80 0 MITK5_MC.SVC
gbobooooog

5. Joobooooooooooooooooboooooo
0O O FAVORITE PARFORM BANK O [1]--[8]0 LED O
gooooo

Check that each of the 3 upper case values and the two lower and
central case values match.

(Ignore the right most lower case value.) If they do not match,
upgrading has failed.

Perform upgrading from the beginning again.

6. If achecksum is confirmed, reboot and perform factory
resetting.
(See Factory Resetting)

7. Check theversion of the updated Flash ROM.(See Checking
the Version Number)

Cautions:

Number of SMFs

* SMFismadefor each Flash Memory block.

e Sixteen SMFs from p00001.mid to p00016.mid are made.

e A filein the middle may be taken out depending on the
program size.

*  Since checksum data are placed in p00016.mid, thisfile will
aways be made.

Ending the Update

»  After the p00016.mid file has been received, al updated data
arereceived.

e Erase the block which was not updated at this point.

» Thisis for correctly managing the checksum data of the
Flash ROM.

» Therefore, updating of only one part of the block cannot be
done.

« If turning off the power while date is being written in Flash
ROM. Preform upgrading from the beginning again.

10

gbooboobooboobooobooboboobobooooa
gbooboobooboobooboooboobobooono
gogd
gbobobooobooobooobooooobooobobooobog
gboboboboooooooboon
gbooboobooboobooboooboobobooono

6. DO00O0O000O0OOODOOOoOoOoOooooOoDbOoOoO
gboboooooooooboobobob
(COOoDbOoOOoOooooOgooo ono)

7. J000OO0O0O0OO0OOFshROMOOOOOOOOOOO
oooo@Euoooooooooooo)

ooo

SMFOOOODOO

0O SMFO FlashMemory O 1000000000000O0O
good

O p00001.mid--p00016.mid0 1600 SMFOOOOOOO

U bbboboooooboboooooobobobooooooboo
gooooooo

0 pooolemiddCOOODOOOOOOOCODOOOOOOO
gobooooao

gobooboooboooboo

0 pooolemiddCOOODOOOOOOOCODOOOOOOO
goboooooboobaoo

U bbboboooooboboooooobobobooooooboo
ooo

0O OOOFeshROMOOCOOOODOOOOOOOOOOO
gooaooon

U bbboboooooboboooooobobobooooooboo
goooo

O FlashROMODODODOODOOOOOOOOOODOO
gbobooooobooboboboooooboonog
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TEST MODE

©Equipment needed
* Headphones
¢ Monitor speakers (MA-12 etc.), 2
e Audio cables, 2
e MIDI cable, 1
¢ Expression pedal
¢ Hold pedal

©Cautions on starting the test
» User data may be erased when entering the test mode.
Be sure to back up the data.(See Save and Load of User Data)
« Some of the test items output check sounds.
Connect headphones or monitor speakers beforehand.

OTesting items
The RS-5 includes the following tests.
For details on each tests, refer to each item.
0: Test Mode Title
: Memory Test
: MIDI Test
: Switch & LED Test
:LCD & 7-seg LED Test
1 A/D Test 1 (Bender, Modulation)
: A/D Test 2 (Control Knob)
1 A/D Test 3 (Hold Pedal, Expression Pedal)
: Keyboard Test
: Sound Test
: Factory Reset/User Memory Test

© 00 NOoO O WN P

=
o

©Button operation

(OEntering the test mode
Turning on the power while pressing the [PERFORM/TONE],
[USER/PRESET] and [1/PIANQ] buttons brings up the title
screen of the test mode.

OMovement of Each Testing ltem

¢ Pressing [ENTER] on thetitle screen of the test mode starts the
test mode.

e Testing items 1~3, 5~7 when no problems occur, will
automatically proceed to the next test item.

« Even when the test is not finished, pressing [PART<] or
[PART>] while pressing [SHIFT] proceeds to the next or the
previous testing item, respectively.

ooguo

onDogooobod
ooooooo
0000000000 (MA-12etc) 20
0000000000020
OMIDIDOOO 10
00000000O000000
ooooooood

oopobobobobgn
00000000000000000000000000
oooooo
000D0000000000000000000000
ooooO0o000000 000
0000000000000000000000000
oo
000D0000000000000000000000
oooooooooo

onooood
RS-500000000000DODOO
O00000o0o000oo0oDooo0oooDooOoooooo
ooo

: Test Mode Title

: Memory Test

: MIDI Test

: Switch & LED Test

: LCD & 7seg LED Test

: A/D Test 1 (Bender, Modulation)

: A/D Test 2 (Control Knob)

: A/D Test 3 (Hold Pedal, Expression Pedal)

: Keyboard Test

: Sound Test

: Factory Reset/User Memory Test

© 00O N O 0o W N P, O

=
o

oOoooa

QOooooooooooo
[PERFORM/TONE] O [USER/PRESET] O [1/PIANO]0 O [
00000000000000000000000000
Ooooooo

QOooooooooo

000000000000000 [ENTER|IDOOO0O0O000O
00000000000

000000 10305070 00000000000000
000000O0O000000000

O[SHIFT]0 00000 [PART<] 000 [PART>] 000
0000000000000000000000000
000000000 0000000

(OJumping to Each Test
Pressing the ten key while pressing [SHIFT] enables direct
selection of the corresponding testing item.

: [SHIFT]+[EXIT] Test Mode Title

D [SHIFT]+[1] Memory Test

[SHIFT]+[2] MIDI Test

 [SHIFT]+[3] Switch & LED Test

: [SHIFT]+[4] LCD & 7seg Test

: [SHIFT]+[5] A/D Test1 (Bender & Modulation)

S [SHIFT]+[6] A/D Test2 (Control Knob)

D [SHIFT]+[7] A/D Test3 (Hold Pedal, Expression Pedal)

: [SHIFT]+[8] Keyboard Test

D [SHIFT]+[9] Sound Test

S [SHIFT]+[Q] Factory Reset/User Memory Test

© 0o NOoO b~ WDN PP O

=
o

(CEnding the test mode
Turn off the power.
* Do not turn off the power while factory resetting.
Turn off the power after terminating factory resetting.

©Details on Testing Items
0: Test Mode Title

Ooooooooooo
[SHIFTIOOOOOODODOODOOOCOOODODODOOO
gboooooooooboo

0 : [SHIFT]+[EXIT] Test Mode Title
1 : [SHIFT]+[1] Memory Test
2 D [SHIFT]+[2]  MIDI Test
3 :[SHIFT]+[3]  Switch & LED Test
4 : [SHIFT]+[4] LCD & 7seg Test
5 : [SHIFT]+[5] A/D Testl (Bender & Modulation)
6 : [SHIFT]+[6] A/D Test2 (Control Knob)
7 : [SHIFT]+[7] AJD Test3 (Hold Pedal, Expression Pedal)
8 : [SHIFT]+[8] Keyboard Test
9 : [SHIFT]+[9] Sound Test
10 : [SHIFT]+[0] Factory Reset/User Memory Tset

Ooooooooooooo
oboooooooboo
gobooboobobooboobooobobooobooo
gpooo
gbooboobobooboobooooboboooboo
god

ofoUooooOn
0 : Test Mode Title

¢ Check the CPU and Program ROM version.
Upgrade when the version isinsufficient.
Refer to [Upgrading] for updating.

¢ Check that the LCD backlight lights evenly.
Check the following partsif it does not .
MAIN BOARD L24,CN9
PANEL A BOARD R55~58, LED27~34, CN1

¢ Pressing [ENTER] starts the test mode.

OCPU,ProgramROM OO OO0D0OOOOOOOOO
goobObbooooobobbooooooobooo
oboboobo
gooobooboboogoboooobobooobobon
gbobooooogoog

gLcbooooooooooooooobooooooo
gpooo
gbooooobobooboobooooboboooo
goooboo
MAIN BOARD L24,CN9
PANEL A BOARDO R550 58,LED270 34,CN1

O[ENTER[ODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

11
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1: Memory Test

1 : Memory Test

Check the CPU and FLASH ROM (PROGRAM MEMORY).

OK will be displayed if no problems occur and automatically
proceeds to the next test.

Check the following partsif NG is displayed.
CPU NG : MAIN BOARD IC2,X1,R11
ROM NG : MAIN BOARD IC35

Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

0 CPUO FLASH ROM(PROGRAM MEMORY)D O OO OO
gpoooo

ooooboooookKObOoooDoooooooooooo
gooo

NGO OOOooOooooooooooboboo
CPUNG: MAIN BOARD IC2,X1,R11
ROM NG : MAIN BOARD IC35
[ENTER]OODOOOODOOOOODOOOOO

Check the DRAM and EEPROM.
OK will be displayed if no problems occur and automatically
proceeds to the next test.

Check the following partsif NG is displayed.
DRAM NG MAIN BOARD IC4

EEPROM NG: MAIN BOARD IC36,R41,R44
Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

ODRAMOEEPROMO OO ODOOOOOOO
ooooboooookKObOoooDoooooooooooo
gooo

NGO OOOooOooooooooooboboo
DRAM NG : MAIN BOARD IC4
EEPROM NG : MAIN BOARD IC36,R41,R44
[ENTER]ODOCOODOOOOODCOOODOO

= 154

Flamora Te

Check the WAVE ROM and DSP.
OK will be displayed if no problems occur and automatically
proceeds to the next test.

Check the following partsif NG is displayed.
WAVENG : MAIN BOARD IC15

DSP NG-INT : MAIN BOARD IC14,X2
DSP NG-EXT : MAIN BOARD IC23
Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

2: MIDI Test

12

OWAVEROMODSPO OO OOOOODOOO
ooooboooookKObOoooDoooooooooooo
gooo

NGO OOOooOooooooooooboboo
WAVE NG: MAIN BOARD IC15
DSP NG-INT : MAIN BOARD IC14,X2
DSP NG-EXT : MAIN BOARD IC23
[ENTER]OODOOOODOOOOODOOOOO

2 : MIDI Test

Connect MIDI IN and MIDI OUT with MIDI cable.
OK will be displayed for proper function.

Then, remove the MIDI cable from MIDI IN and MIDI OUT.
OK will be displayed for proper function and automatically
proceed to the next test.

Check the following partsif NG is displayed.

MAIN BOARD XK1, IC1, IC6, L3~8, R5~10, R12, R16, R20,
Q1

Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

OMIDIINDO MIDIOUTOMIDIODOOOOOOOOODO
gboooooooooookKkbooooooo

OooOoMIDIINOMIDIOUTOOMIDIODODOOOOODOOO
gbooobobooogooKboooooooooobooo
gboobobo

oNGODOOoDOOooooooobbooooog
MAIN BOARD JK1,IC1,IC6,L30 8,R50 10,R12,R16,R20,Q1
[ENTER]ODOOODOOOOODCOOODOO

4

: Switch & LED Test

3 : Switch & LED Test

All the LEDswill light up when entering this test.

Pressing the switch will display the switch name on the screen.
Pressing a switch with LED lit will turn the LED off after
flashing for one second.

At the upper right of the screen, the number of switches are not
yet pressed are displayed.

[MANUAL] - [CONTROL] - [LFO ON/OFF] - (FAVORITE
PERFORM BANK)[1] - [2] - [3] - [4] - [5] - [6] - [7] - [8] -
[PHRASE PREVIEW] - [UTILITY] - [SPLIT] - [DUAL] -
[TONE CATEGORY] - [PART <] - [PART >] - [ARPEGGIO
ON/OFF] - [EFFECT ON/OFF] - [PERFORM/TONE] -
[VALUE -] - [VALUE +] - [SHIFT] - [TRANSPOSE ON/
OFF] - [USER/PRESET] - (TENKEY)[1] - [2] - [3] - [4] - [5] -
[EDIT/EXIT] - (TENKEY)[6] - [7] - [8] - [9] - [0] - [ENTER]
Pressing the switchesin this order generate a scale from low to
high.

Check with headphones or speakers.

Automatically proceeds to the next testing item when all
switches are pressed and functioning properly.

* However, pressing multiple switches simultaneously
cancels them out.

Check the following parts when the LEDsfail to light up or go

out and the screen display isincorrect.

MAIN BOARD IC3, IC26, 1C28, 1C29, RA21~22, RA26~27,

Q13~23, CN7, CN8

PANEL A BOARD each LED, SW, DA, R36~38, CN4

PANEL B BOARD each LED, SW, DA, R11~14, CN3

Pressing [SHIFT] + [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

:LCD & 7-segment LED Test

oboooooooboobLeb0bOoboOoooon
goooooboboooooboooooboboooobOooooo
gLeb0goboooboboobobooobooboobooobn

LEDODOOOOOO

gobooboobobooboobooobobooobooo

gooobooo

0 [MANUAL] - [CONTROL] - [LFO ON/OFF] - (FAVORITE

PERFORM BANK)[1] - [2] - [3] - [4] - [5] - [6] - [7] - [8] -
[PHRASE PREVIEW] - [UTILITY] - [SPLIT] - [DUAL] -
[TONE CATEGORY] - [PART <] - [PART >] - [ARPEGGIO
ONJ/OFF] - [EFFECT ON/OFF] - [PERFORM/TONE] -
[VALUE -] - [VALUE +] - [SHIFT] - [TRANSPOSE ON/
OFF] - [USER/PRESET] - (TENKEY)[1] - [2] - [3] - [4] - [5] -
[EDIT/EXIT] - (TENKEY)[6] - [7] - [8] - [9] - [0] - [ENTER]
0000000000000000000000000
ooo

gboooooooooboboboooooooon

bobooboobobooboboooboooobooon

gboboboooooogooo

gboooooooboobobobooooooobogan

gLEDODODOOOO0OCODOOOO0OODOOO0OO0ODODbDOOOn

000000000000000000
MAIN BOARD IC3,1C26,1C28,1C29,RA210 22,RA260]
27,Q130 23,CN7,CN8

PANEL A BOARD 0O LED,SW,DA R360 38,CN4

PANEL B BOARD O LED,SW,DA,R110 14,CN3
[SHIFT]+[ENTERJD 0 0000000000000

4 : LCD & 7seg LED Test

When entering the test, all the LCD segments go out and the
contrast is maximum.

When pressing the VALUE [+], al the LCD segments will
light up and the contrast will become dense from the minimum
valuein order.

If you keep on pressing VALUE [-], LCD contrast will become
light.

When the contrast is 1 to 8, FAVORITE PERFORM BANK 1
to 8 will light up, and the 7-segment LED display will change
from"1.1.1’ t0"8.8.8.

gobooobobooobboooLecbooboobobooooDo

gboboboooooboooooboon

OVALUED [+]DO0O000O000OLCDOOOOOOOOOO

coooboooooooooooobooooboooooo

OVALUED [[(]O0D00OCO0OO00OLCDODOOO0OODOOO

gboooboo

00000000100 80000FAVORITE PERFORM

BANKO 100 8000000000 7segLEDOOOONO
"1.1.1"00 "888 00000000
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[VALUE] [Contrast value] [7-segment display] [LCD]

Contrast(Max) [ ] All segments go out

O Contrast(1) [1.1.1] All segmentslight up
1 Contrast(2) [22.2] !
Contrast(3) [3.3.3] !
Contrast(4) [4.4.4] !
! Contrast(5) [55.5] !
O Contrast(6) [6.6.6.] !
Contrast(7) [7.7.7] !
Contrast(8) [8.8.8] !

e Check the LCD contrast and 7-segment LED display.
» Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.
¢ Check the following parts when the LCD contrast doesn’t
change or the 7-segment LED display isincorrect.
LCD NG: MAIN BOARD IC3, Q30, L17, C195,
R128, R130, R132, R139, CN9
PANEL A BOARD IC4(LCD),CN1
7-segment LED NG : MAIN BOARD IC3, 1C26, 1C28, Q9,
Q11, Q12, Q16~23, CN7
PANEL A BOARD LED7(7seg),CN3

5:A/D Test1

[VALUE] [Contrastd ] [7segd 0 0] [LCD]OO

Contrast(Max) [ ] OOOO0OOd
O  Contrast(1) [1.11] ODOOOOO
1 Contrast(2) [2.2.2]
Contrast(3) [3.3.3]
Contrast(4) [4.4.4]
Contrast(5) [5.55]
O  Contrast(6) [6.6.6.]
Contrast(7) [7.7.7]
Contrast(8) [8.8.8.]

«—
DR R e =R SR R

OLCDO O 0000000000 7segLEDO OO OODODO
ooooo
O[ENTER]OODOO0O0O0OOOO0O0O0O0ODO
OLCDOOOOOOOD0D0O00O0O7segLEDOOOOODO
0000000000000 000000000
LCD NG : MAIN BOARD
1C3,Q30,L.17,C195,R128,R130,R132,R139,CN9
PANEL A BOARD IC4(LCD),CN1
7seg LED NG : MAIN BOARD
IC3,1C26,1C28,Q9,Q11,Q12,Q160 23,CN7
PANEL A BOARD LED7(7seg),CN3

5 : A/D Test 1

 Check the bender and modulation functions.

« When entering this test, check to see if the bender is upright.
(To read the A/D value as the mid-point value when entering
thistest)

« Pull the bender lever fully to the left and right.

If the reading is —256 when pulling to the left and 256 when
pulling to the right, OK will be displayed.

A check sound will be output when the correct value is
achieved.

¢ Push the bender lever all the way to the modulation side and
then pull it back.

OK will be displayed if avalue of 127 is achieved.
A check sound will be output when the correct value is
achieved.

« Displaying OK for both will automatically proceed to the next
test.

» Check the following partsif OK is not displayed.

Bender unit, bender connector and wiring,

MAIN BOARD Q24~25, L18, L21~23, R118, R120~121,
R126, R129, R131, CN6

Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

gbooooooobooboboobobobooboonbo

boboobooboboobobooboobooboobooon
gbobooboo
(ODOOO0O0O000OO0OADODOOOOOOOOOODO)

gboooooooooboboboooooooon
goooo-2s6000000000260000000
gokKOoOooDoooo
gboboooooobobobobooooon

boboobooboboobobooboobooboobooon
gboooboo

12700000000 oOKOObOODbOn
gboboooooobobobobooooon

oooobooKOOOooooooooooooooooo
gpooo
goKOOOOooOOoboobooboboboooooooo
god
goobObboooooobbooooooobooo
0 0O MAIN BOARD Q240 25,L18,L.2100 23,R118,R12000
121,R126,R129,R131,CN6 [ENTER]ID OO OO OOODODO
gooobd

6:A/D Test 2

6 : A/D Test 2

Check control knob function.

:RATE

: DEPTH
ATTACK

- RELEASE

: CUTOFF

: RESONANCE

IO X0V >0

Move the knob at the way to and from the left and right in this

order: RATE, DEPTH, ATTACK, RELEASE, CUTOFF,

RESONANCE.

« OK will be displayed for each when O for fully left, 127 for
fully right and then O for fully left again is achieved.

* OK will not be displayed when the order of the knob is
different.

e Also, sweep sound is output while operating the knob and
check sound when the correct value is achieved.

« Displaying OK for al will automatically proceed to the next
test.

» Check the following partsif OK is not displayed.

MAIN BOARD 1C2, R167~168, R137~138, CN7

PANEL A BOARD VR1~6, IC1, IC2, CN3

Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

7:A/D Test3

gboooooooboboboobooogo

R : RATE

D : DEPTH

A ATTACK

R : RELEASE

C : CUTOFF

R : RESONANCE

ORATE, DEPTH, ATTACK, RELEASE, CUTOFF,
RESONANCED DO ODUOOUOUOOOoooooooooo
gbobobdo

goooboboobobbooboobobi12roonooDbO
goboooboobOOoOobOoOoOobokoooooo
gbooobd

ooooboooooookKOoboooooooboooooo
gboooooboboobooboooobobooonoo
gboooooogo

ooookKObOoooooooobooboooobooooo

goKOOODOOoOoooooboooooooooooo
oood
MAIN BOARD IC2,R1670 168,R1370 138,CN7
PANEL A BOARD VR10 6,IC1,IC2,CN3
[ENTERIOCOOCOOOOCOOOOOOOO

7 : A/D Test3

¢ Check the functions of the hold and expression pedals.

¢ Connect the hold pedal to the rear of the PEDAL HOLD.
Step on the hold pedal and restore.
OK will be displayed and a check sound output if the function
is correct.

e Connect the expression pedal to the rear of the PEDAL
CONTROL.
Step on the expression pedal and restore.
Check to see if change occurs between 0-127.
OK will be displayed and a check sound output when the
maximum value is 127 and the minimum valueis 0.
Displaying OK for both will automatically proceed to the next
item.

¢ Check the following partsif OK is not displayed.
HOLD NG: MAIN BOARD J2, L1~2, R1~2, IC2
EXPNG: MAINBOARD JXKB6, IC25, L14~16, R112~116,
1C2
Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

oboobooboboobobooboobobooobooon
gbobooboo

gooooooOoooOooboOoPEDALHOLDODOOOOOO
gboboboboooooooobooon
goobooooboobooKbooooooooooooo
god

oboobooo0ooooooooooooOobOOPEDAL
CONTROLOOOOODOO
gboboooobooboboboboooooon
o012700000O0DOoOO0bDbOOoOobDO
gboob1zrboboogoooogooKoooooooo
oboboooboo
gooboKOOooooooooooooooooog
gboooboo

goKOOOOobOOobOobooboboboooooooo

god
HOLD NG: MAIN BOARD JK2,L100 2,R10 2,1C2
EXP NG : MAIN BOARD JKG6,1C25,L140 16,

11200 116,1C2
[ENTERIOCOOCOOOOOOOOOOCOO
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8

9

Check OUTPUT and headphones.
Connect amonitor spesker and headphones and then test.

14

: Keyboard Test

: Sound Test 1

8 : Keyboard Test

gboooooooboobobobobooooogooDo
gooobooboobooboobooobobooobooo

Hit all the keys and check that they all generate sound.
Also check that the volume changes depending on how hard

you hit them. goooo
Pressing [ENTER] changes the tone from PIANO to ORGAN. O[ENTER]JOODOOODD PIANOOOORGANO O OO

Hit all the keys and check that they all generate sound. ooao

Pressing [ENTER] restores the tone to PIANO. goo0oooboobooooboooboobooo

Repressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test. O[ENTER]OODOOCOODOOPIANODODOODO
OO[ENTER]OODOOOOODDOOOOOOOO

Check the following when the sound is incorrect. 000000000 DO000O0000DOO00DoOooOOoon
The keyboard and its connector gooo
MAIN BOARD CN3, CN5, IC27, RA19~20, RA35 goodooooogo

MAIN BOARD CN3,CN5,1C27,RA19J 20,RA35

9 : Sound Test 1
ouTPUTO OOOOOOOOOOO0OOOOO0OO

gobooboobobooboboboobobooobooon
oood

A F4 sawtooth wave (about 349Hz) is output from OUTPUT L
and the |eft headphone.

Check the speakers and headphones for tone.

Check if no sounds are output from OUTPUT R.

* Connect an audio cable to both OUTPUT L and R.

OOUTPUTLOOUOOOOOOOOODOOR4A(O349H)O O
gbobooooogooo
goobObbooooobobboooooobobbooo
ouTPUTROUOOODODOOOOODODOOOOODDO
goboooobooooogouTPUTLROOOODOO

goooog

Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test. O[ENTERIDOODOOOODODODOOODDOO

A F5 sawtooth (about 698Hz) is output from OUTPUT R and
the right headphone.

Check the speakers and headphones for tone.

Check if no sounds are output from OUTPUT L.

* Connect an audio cable to both OUTPUT L and R.

OOUTPUTRIOUOUOODODOODODOOOOFRS(O 698Hz)O
gbobooooooobogo
goobObbooooobobboooooobobooo
ouTpPUTLOOOOOOODOOOODOOOOODOO
goboooobooooogouTPUTLROOOODOO

goooog

Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test. O[ENTERIDOODOOOODODODOOODDOO

gouTPuTLODOOODOOOOODOOODORAMODOODO
goouTPUTROOOOOODODOOOOOROOOO
gboboooogoo
oboboooooobobobobooooon

A F4 sawtooth wave is output from OUTPUT L and the left
headphone and F5 sawtooth wave from OUTPUT R and the
right headphone.

Check if sounds are output from both sides.

¢ Then remove the audio cable from OUTPUT R and check if
two sawtooth waves, F4 and F5, are output from OUTPUT
L.(Check L MONO)

¢ Pressing [ENTER] proceeds to the next test.

* When the sound is not output properly, check the following
places.

MAIN BOARD 1C22, 1C24, Q6~8,

R71, R74, R77, R80, R94~98,

R153~154, CN2

PANEL A BOARD IC3,VR7,CN2

OUTPUT L & headphoneL :  MAIN BOARD [C21, IC22, C95,
C98~101, R78, R81~82, R84, CN2
PANEL A BOARD 1IC3, VR7,
C11~13, R25~26, CN2

OUTPUT R& headphoneR:  MAIN BOARD 1C21, 1C22, C103,

C106~109, R90~93, CN2

PANEL A BOARD IC3, VR7,

C16~18, R29~30, CN2

MAIN BOARD IC18,JK3

MAIN BOARD IC18, R52, R61, R63,

R87, R146, C81, C233, C236, Q27,

L9, K3

MAIN BOARD IC18, R53, R58,

R59, R75, R148, C85, C232, C234,

Q28, L10, K3

MAIN BOARD C90, Q4, R79,

R155~158, L11, K4

MAIN BOARD C102, Q5, R89,

R159~162, L12, K5

No sound is output :

HeadphonelL & R:
Headphone L :

Headphone R:

OUTPUTL :

OUTPUT R:

10 : Factory Resetting

OO0OO0OOUTPUT ROODUOODODOODOOODODO
OUTPUT LOUOAMFOOODOOOOOODOOODOOD
goooooopoooooorMoNoODOOd

O[ENTERIDOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

goboobooboobooboobooobobooobooo
gboboboboooogoogoo

ooooooog : MAIN BOARD 1C22,1C24,

Q60 8,R71,R74,R77,R80,

R940 98,R1530 154,CN2

PANEL A BOARD IC3,VR7,CN2
OUTPUTL&OOOODOOL: MAIN BOARD 1C21,1C22,C95,

€980 101,R78,R810 82,R84,CN2

PANEL A BOARD IC3,VRY7,

C110 13,R250 26,CN2
OUTPUTR& DO ODODOD R: MAIN BOARD IC21,1C22,C103,

C1060 109,R900 93,CN2

PANEL A BOARD IC3,VRY7,

C160 18,R2900 30,CN2
O00000 L&R: MAINBOARD IC18,JK3
gooooo L: MAIN BOARD IC18,R52,R61,R63,
R87,R146,C81,C233,C236,Q27,L9,
JK3
MAIN BOARD IC18,R53,R58,R59,
R75,R148,C85,C232,C234,Q28,L10,
JK3
MAIN BOARD C90,Q4,R79,
R15500 158,L.11,JK4
MAIN BOARD C102,Q5,R89,
R1590 162,L.12,JK5

ooooodR:

OUTPUT L :

OUTPUTR:

10: Factory Reset

« Pressing [ENTER] runs the factory reset function.

e Pressing [EXIT] returns to the title screen of the test mode

without running it.
* Factory resetting must be performed at the end of the test
mode.

« The following screen will be displayed during factory
resetting. Never turn off the power when this screenis on.

OENTER]COOOCOOODOOOODOOOOOOOOOOO
OEXITIOOOODDOOOOO0O0O0O00OOoODODOOOD
gbobobooooboooobooo
gbooboobobooboobooooboboooboo
goooooog

gobooooobobooO0ooboboOooboboobooobboobon
gooooboobooobbooobOoobbooobobooboao

 After factory resetting, the FLASH ROM (USER MEMORY)

will be checked. If no abnormal condition occurs, the
following screen will be displayed. End the test mode by

turning the power off.

O0000OO00O0ODODOOOOFLASH ROM (USER
MEMORY)DOOODODOOOOOOOO
gboboooobobobobooooon
gbobooooooboboboboooog
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* When an abnormal condition occursin the FLASH MEMORY
(USER MEMORY), the following screen is displayed.
Check the following parts.
MAIN BOARD IC34

0O FLASH ROM(USER MEMORY) 0 00000 OoooonQ
gbobooooogoog
gbobobobooooobooobo
MAIN BOARD IC34

ERROR MESSAGE/D D OO OO OOO

This section explains the meaning of the various error messages that
the RS-5 may display, and describes the measures to take when
these appear.

Error Message List

BULK DUMP
Checksum Error

Cause: There is a mistake in the checksum value for the
received System Exclusive message.

Solution:  Correct the checksum value.

MIDI Buffer Full

Cause: The data cannot be processed correctly due to an
excessive number of MIDI messages.

Solution: Reduce the number of MIDI messages being
received.

MIDI Communication Error
Cause: Thereis a problem with the MIDI cable connection.

Solution:  Check to make sure no cable has been disconnected,
and that there are no shorts.

Receive Data Error

Cause: MIDI messages could not be received correctly.

Solution:  If this same message continues to reappear, it means
that there is a mistake in the content of the MIDI
message.

User Memory Backup Error

Cause: Thereis an error in the memory used for storage of
User Areaand System Setup data.

Solution:  Consult your dealer or local Roland service for
repair.

User Memory Damaged
Cause: User Memory data has been corrupted.

Solution:  Carry out the Factory Reset operation to restore the
factory settings.

gbooboRrsSS000oooooboboboboonoono
gbobooooooogo

goobooooogoo

BULK DUMP
Checksum Error

oo obobooooobboooooobobooooboo
gboboboboooooooobooon

ugbo oooooboboboooobaon

MIDI Buffer Full

oboo ooooMDIOOOoOOobOOobOobobooooon
gboboooogooo

oo ooooMiDiIDODOOooooobbooooon

MIDI Communication Error
OO0 MIDIODOOOOOOODOOOOO0OO

oo Mpbiooooooooboooobobobobooo
oood

Receive Data Error
OO0 MIDIDOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODO

b0 oooooobobobbooooooobobbMibl
gboboboooooboooooboon

User Memory Backup Error

oo obobooooobboooooobobooooboo
gboboboooooboobobobooooog

oo obobooooobboooooobobooooboo
goobooooogoo

User Memory Damaged
000 000000000000000000000

000 obobooooooboboooooobooooooboo
gbooooogno
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KEYBOARD DISASSEMBLY/O0 00O O OO

16

SK-961-B PARTS LIST

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME Qty.
00893723 SK-9 NATURAL KEY CF 10
00893734 SK-9 NATURAL KEY EB 10
00893756 SK-9 NATURAL KEY D 5

! 00893767 SK-9 NATURAL KEY G 5
00893745 SK-9 NATURAL KEY A 5
00893778 SK-9 NATURAL KEY C'F' 1

2 00893790 SK-9 SHARP KEY 25
70783445 SK-9 CHASSIS 61P-C ASSY 1
3 00908223 SK-9 CHASSIS 61P-B 1
4 00893701 SK-9 CUSHION 61P 2

5 40233178 SK-9 SPRING 61
00893823 SK-9 RUBBER SWITCH 12P 4

° 00893834 SK-9 RUBBER SWITCH 13P 1
70672823 SK-961 PWB LOW ASSY 1

! 70672834 SK-961 PWB HI ASSY 1

8 40233545 SCREW 3x10 VWH TAPTITE B FE ZC 23

9 00896989 XP-10 KEYBOARD HOLDER 4

10 00896990 XP-10 PWB HOLDER 1

CIRCUIT BOARD(KEYBOARD)/O OO oo

J
o |

©

PWB SHEET

008934838 01

SK-861
pueion=

@ oo ASSY Ldu-IH 8Md 196-31S
£282250¢ ASSY MO 8Md 196-XS

N K-961 PUB HI-AFT ASSY mxxxmx
@ PWB 008383457 01

F=Roland
MADE IN Ji
£3J

Cé
10 95+£6800 aMd

©

@ @ LYPC 94H3 AG-E N A
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KEYBOARD CIRCUIT DIAGRAM/O 0O 0O O O

=

" ,—“:

I= I I
[ 1111111111111|

Fekbbobehe bbb bbb koo kb

L‘LL{‘}HH{}HH{}l

Gid

E5

C6

G#b

c7

32PLOW

29P HI

KEYBOARD DISASSEMBLY/0 00O O OO

<ATTACHING RUBBER SWITCH and CIRCUIT
BOARD>

Use screwswhich VWH TAPTIGHT B 3X10MM ZC(#40233545)
tofixed SIRCUIT BOARD in SK-9.

1) Turn over the keyboard as shown in Flg. 1 . Place the
RUBBER SWITCH 12P on 4 chassis, from the left (lowest
note) upward, with respect to slots in the chassis. Make sure
that each switch isaligned with corresponding air groovein the
chassis(Fig.2). Similarly, Place the RUBBER SWITCH 13Pon
theright section (high note) chassis.

Bassside/ 0000

RUBBER SWITCH 12P x 4

<RUBBER SWITCHO O ODOOOOOODOOO>

sK 90 OODoOOOOoOoOoOooooootdovwHO3*10(0 0O
402335450 00000000

1) Fig.lOOOODOOOOODODOODODOOOORUBBER
SWITCH12POOODOOOOOOODOODODODOODODOOO
oooooooooobobo
O0OO0OORUBBERSWITCHOOODOODODOOOOODOO
O000O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0OO0O0O0OFRg200
O0000000000O0ORUBBER SWITCH 13PO OO
gooooooon

Trebleside /0000
RUBBER SWITCH 13P

Fig.1

Air-Escape Groove
oooo

17
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2) Align notch of the LOW PCB with projection from the chassis 2) 00000o00OpD0ooo00oooUoooooDoooDood
and then insert the PCB into the chassis hook until the chassis's gooboooobbooobboooobboooooo
positioning reference pin (located closest to the connector, 000000 00bOO0DOOooOooDoOobOooooooo
Fig.4) fitsinto the positioning reference hole of the PCB(Fig.3). O000000Frg3D0000O0000O00ODOOn
Then, engage dl pinswith holes. Repesat above steps for the HI 000Do000oo0oooooooooooooooooon
PCB. OOFig4D0OO0O0OLOWHIOOOOOODOODOOO

gooooooooooooLowHIOODOOoDooooo
gobooooooood

Positioning Pin of chassis Positioning reference Pin of chassis
goooooooooo oo0o0oooooooooog

PWB Cutout Part

PwBO OO OO
o @)
o ° o j
Chassis Hook Projecting Part of chassis
goooooogoo goooooo
Fig.3
oo / 0o oo 0o 0o oo /60 0o 00 o0 00
oll. I @\)lmll LT 1T T 1 R T T TRRTTTTRTPS (.mm @IIIIIIIIiIIIIII,II@IIII R I [ T TP TR TR TP [T TIPS
oo 2 ° 2 ° 0 2 ° 2 M 2 M
ay oy ay ay L ay ay - ay ay L ay ay L ay
Fig.4

3y bOOoOOoOoOooLowHIDOOOOOOOooooo,0d
00000000 0O0O0OFrRgSOOO0ODOOODOOOOD
gbobooooobobooboooboobobooboooo
gbobooooobobooboooboobobooboooo
gboboboboooogoogoo

Adjacent to PCBS
PWBDEIIZI
- - - — — — - — — — —/ M

3) Secure the LOW and HI PCBs with screws, while holding
the PCB at the center, and starting at the center screw
(1) and then (2) and (3). SeeFig.5.
Screw at thelocationsillustrated.

gll.llllll| o I I, g HE T HHE g THITHTE 1T Nl g AT I I||I|I
* * *
° ° o ° ; i
B B =] B B =]

®:Secure with screw : No screw is required unless the chassis hook becomes useless.

®:000000 0000000000000 00000000000000000000000000
Fig.5
Note When using a power screwdriver, set the tightening 0)00000000000000000D00000000
torque to 8kgfecm to firmly secure the PCB without O000000000000000kgfdcemd
damaging it. Overtightening will break foil pooodoooooodboooooooaoooo
conductors. oo

18

<Removing the keyboard> <dooooggs
Holding thetip of the key, insert apair of long nose pliers 0000000000000 00O000Fg6000000O0O

into the U groove (shaded in Fig.6) and then push the key 000oo00oooooooooooooooog
inthedirection of arrow.

Long nose pliers
ooooooo

Push
oooo

————~T 77
T

<Installing the keyboard> <goooogoos

Fit the spring on the chassis, place the key asillustrated in O000o0o0ooDOoCOOoO00O0ooooDoOre7OOOODO
Fig.7 and then push the dotted circle line section in the go00oo0o0oDooOoobooooooo

direction of arrow.
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BLOCK DIAGRAM/D OO OO

| LOW HI | |
MAIN BOARD . PANEL B BOARD
CN3 CN5 CN6
JK2 JK6 ]
JKI1
HOLD CONTROL
MIDI
f] & PANEL_A BOARD_
(7]
- g | LED7
PARAMETER
g ;_°>‘ VOLUME 7seg LED
> 11177171
| A iy oy [
| NINERRE 1 =
——EE
» | | Ic4
S " > LCD
> o
55 o S 9 - RCM2072M-A
B o 9] > o
T o
G2 3 I3 N 2 IG27 . 21
> = =
CPU [— SH2GA KeyScan ic22 o1 | VOLUME LPF
SH2 N TC160G22AF SSC1080 DAC W ’—\
(28.224MHz) (28.224MHz) (14.112MHz) —> AMP o o |-
X1 AK4324 2 2
7.056MHz == fx4) (@) [CACLK cK (@ /2) [KSCLK cK "’ ~ I I
5v 5v 5v
= (8 $ —_ e e e e e e e =
P 8bit 8bit -
MRIC\) nsn K LINE OUT
R02452489 N I [I L Lok
16bit T6bit 16bit |, 2 :
1c34 © ;Fg:r_\/[l R |5
Ic36 1635 Ic4 IC14
T6bit
EEPROM FLASH DRAM
BR93LCA46FV MBM29F800BA MSMS514260C XP <@ 1c18
-70 -50JS-7DR1 X2 TG160G22AF
24.576MHz (24576MH2) gbit  1C23 PHONES
5V 5 5V AMP

KEYBOARD UNIT

SK-961

|

BENDER UNIT,

BENDER /
I MODULATION

HIF e

3.3V/5V

DRAM
MSM514260C

-50JS-7DR1

5V

o 9K
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A CIRCUIT BOARD (MAIN BOARD) /00 0 O (MAIN BOARD)
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51
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN BOARD) /00 OO [

MAIN BOARD
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